
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 23 February 2011 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (This meeting will also be video conferenced 

to the Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Fairclough 
SUBSTITUTE: Maher 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Jones 

 
Tonkiss 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Dorgan 
 

Fenton 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes Of The Meeting Held On 9 February 
2011 
 

 (Pages 5 - 8) 

  4. Proposed Increase in Fees and Charges All Wards; (Pages 9 - 
24) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director 
   
 

  

* 5. Thornton To Switch Island Link - Progress 
Update, Revised Project Management 
Arrangements, Scheme Programme And 
Cost Profile 

Manor; Molyneux; 
Netherton and 
Orrell; Park; St. 
Oswald; Sudell; 

(Pages 25 - 
38) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

* 6. Merseyside LTP3 Preferred Strategy And 
Outline Sefton Implementation Programme 

All Wards; (Pages 39 - 
50) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  7. 2010/11 Local Transport Plan - Revised 
Technical Services Capital Programme 

All Wards; (Pages 51 - 
68) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  8. 25a Lancaster Road Southport - Highways 
Act 1980 Section 184 Licence 

Dukes; (Pages 69 - 
74) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 
 

  



4 

  9. Part Of The Rear Of Footway Adjacent To 
The New Development Known As The 
Tannery Harris Drive Bootle - Section 116 
Highways Act 1980 

Litherland; (Pages 75 - 
80) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

 
 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2011. 

 

71 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  
ON WEDNESDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough   

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Jones and Tonkiss 
 
131. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
132. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No. Interest Action 
    
Councillor Tonkiss 136 - 

Shakespeare 
Street, 
Southport - 
Highways Act 
1980 Section 
184 Licence 

Personal - 
Member of the 
same political 
party as John 
Pugh M.P. who 
has an office 
on 
Shakespeare 
Street 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
no part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

    
Mr. P. Cowley, 
Principal Solicitor 

136 - 
Shakespeare 
Street, 
Southport - 
Highways Act 
1980 Section 
184 Licence 

Personal - a 
relative is the 
attorney for 
another relative 
who owns a 
nearby 
property in 
Shakespeare 
Street 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
no part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
133. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2011  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2011 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 9 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

72 

134. REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURES - CAMBRIDGE 
ROAD, SOUTH ROAD, BATH STREET, GREAT GEORGE'S 
ROAD AND BRUNSWICK PARADE, WATERLOO  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking approval for temporary road closures of 
Cambridge Road, South Road, Bath Street, Great George's Road and 
Brunswick Parade, Waterloo to vehicular traffic, as described in paragraph 
2.1.1 of the report to facilitate improvement works to the sewer network 
and to alleviate localised flooding in the Waterloo area. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the request for temporary road closures of Cambridge Road, South 

Road, Bath Street, Great George's Road and Brunswick Parade, 
Waterloo, as detailed in the report be approved; and 

 
(2) the Traffic Services Manager be authorised to execute the 

necessary legal procedures, including those of consultation and 
objection and to advertise the Council's intention to implement the 
appropriate Traffic Regulation Orders. 

 
135. AREA OF HIGHWAY AT THE REAR OF 105-107 BRIDGE ROAD, 

LITHERLAND - SECTION 116 OF THE HIGHWAYS ACT 1980  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director, seeking approval in conjunction with the Interim 
Head of Corporate Legal Services to make an application to the 
Magistrates' Court for a Stopping-Up Order for an area of highway at the 
rear of 105-107 Bridge Road, Litherland, under the provisions of Section 
116 of the Highways Act 1980, following an application by SRC Taxis, 105 
Bridge Road, Litherland under Section 117 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services, in conjunction with the 
Planning and Economic Development Director, be authorised to request 
that the Magistrates' Court make an Order for the Stopping-Up of an area 
of highway at the rear of 105-107 Bridge Road, Litherland under Section 
116 of the Highways Act 1980, as detailed within the report and shown 
upon the attached plan numbered DC0715, subject to the applicant 
bearing all costs associated with the application. 
 
136. SHAKESPEARE STREET, SOUTHPORT - HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 

SECTION 184 LICENCE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director, seeking approval, in conjunction with the Interim 
Head of Corporate Legal Services, to issue a licence pursuant to Section 
184 of the Highways Act 1980, as detailed within the report and indicating 
that a decision on this matter was required in order to construct vehicle 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 9 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

73 

crossings to access the development as work progresses at Shakespeare 
Street, Southport. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services, in conjunction with the 
Planning and Economic Development Director, be authorised to issue a 
licence under Section 184 of the Highways Act, 1980 to the 
undermentioned applicant as shown on the plan numbered DC0714 and 
as detailed within the report submitted, subject to the applicant bearing all 
costs associated with the proposal and indemnifying Sefton Council 
against all claims, disbursements and actions arising from the proposed 
works. 
 

Applicant Location Plan 
 

Armitage Construction, Bradbury 
Court, Ashton Road, Bradbury, 
Stockport SK6 2QB 

Shakespeare 
Street, Southport 

DC0714 

 
[...]
 2011 
3rd March 2011 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Thornton to Switch Island Link 
Progress Update, Revised Project Management 
Arrangements, Scheme Programme & Cost Profile 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Park, St Oswald, Netherton and Orrell, Molyneux, Manor, 
Sudell 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Stuart Waldron Assistant Director 
0151 934 4006 
Stephen Birch Team Leader STPU 
0151 934 4225 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

N/A 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To advise Members of current progress with the scheme, including the responses 
from Government to the Council’s Best and Final Funding Bid and the planning 
application. To seek Members’ approval to accept the Government’s funding offer, 
to initiate the next stages of the project, including land acquisition and of the 
revised project management arrangements. To advise Members of the current 
scheme programme and cost profile. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To keep Members fully appraised of progress and to seek approval to accept the 
funding offer and to proceed with the next stage of the scheme, including land 
acquisition, and to changes in project management arrangements and to confirm 
the current programme and cost profile for the scheme. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
 Cabinet Member Technical Services: 
 
i) Notes the report and supports the recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
 Cabinet: 
 
i) Members note the Department for Transport’s acceptance of the 

Council’s Best and Final Funding Bid for the scheme. 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 

  

ii) Members approve the acceptance of the Terms and Conditions of the 
proposed Government funding for the scheme and increase the cost of 
the scheme in the capital programme by £14.5m to be funded by the 
Department for Transport grant. 

 
iii) Members note the Government Office response to the planning 

application for the scheme confirming that they do not require a Public 
Inquiry to be held to consider the planning issues. 

 
iv) Members note the progress in the preparation of the necessary 

statutory Orders for the scheme. 
 
v) Cabinet gives approval for the activities that were put on hold in June 

2010 to be re-commenced, including land acquisition. 
 
vi) Cabinet approves the start of work on the next stage of the scheme. 
 
vii) Cabinet approves the revised Project Management arrangements and 

Project Board for the scheme. 
 
viii) Members note the revised programme for the scheme. 
 
ix) Members note the revised spend profile for the scheme. 
 

KEY DECISION: 
 

Yes 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call in ‘period for the 
minutes of the meeting 
 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:       N/A 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Cabinet approved the spend profile for the 
scheme for 2009/10 – 2012/13, totalling £5.912m 
on the 1st October 2009.  The allocations were 
included in the Capital Programme 2010/11 – 
11/12 approved by Cabinet on the 4th March 
2010. Revised allocations for 2011/12 – 2012/13 
are being presented to Cabinet as part off the 
Capital Programme on 3rd March 2011. 

 
Financial: Proposed commitment contained within Council’s previously approved 

allocation in the medium term financial plan. A revised funding profile 
for the Council’s allocation is provided in this report. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 26



 

  

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

  

7,000 7,500 

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources   7,000 7,500 

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry 

date? Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 

N/A 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

The proposed funding from the De
[...]
uary 2011, Government Office North West advised the Council’s 

Planning Department that they did not intend to ‘call in’ the proposal for a 
Public Inquiry. Their letter states, “Having carefully considered the relevant 
planning issues raised by this proposal, together with the representations 
received by the Council from interested parties, we have concluded that the 
Secretary of State’s intervention would not be justified.” Consequently, the 
Council issued notice of the granting of planning permission on 26th January 
2011. 

 
2.5 Recommendation 

 
i) Members note the Department for Transport’s acceptance of the Council’s 

Best and Final Funding Bid for the scheme. 
 
ii) Members approve the acceptance of the Terms and Conditions of the 

proposed Government funding for the scheme and increase the cost of 
the scheme in the capital programme by £14.5m to be funded by the 
Department for Transport grant. 

 
iii) Members note the Government Office response to the planning 

application for the scheme confirming that they do not require a Public 
Inquiry to be held to consider the planning issues. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 30



 

  

3.0 Scheme progress and next stages 
 
3.1 As part of the process of preparing the Council’s Best and Final Funding Bid, 

a detailed review of the scheme costs was undertaken. A review of the 
scheme risk register and the proposed programme was also undertaken as 
part of the Bid development. 

 
3.2 In accordance with the Cabinet decision of the 10th June, work has also 

commenced on the statutory procedures to progress a Side Roads Order and 
a Compulsory Purchase Order. A Side Roads Order is required for the closure 
of roads that cross the proposed route, footpath diversions and to connect the 
new link into the existing highway network. A Compulsory Purchase Order is 
required if it proves impossible to secure purchase of land by negotiation with 
landowners. 

 
3.3 The project team is currently preparing dr
[...]
sed, but with the overall 
allocation remaining unchanged. Based on the BAFFB, the Council’s funding 
can therefore be summarised as: 

 

Local Authority Contribution 

Ineligible Costs 

Contingency  

£4.088m 

£0.650m 

£1.174m 

TOTAL £5.912m 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



 

  

 
6.4 Based on the indicative programme a revised spending profile for the 

Council’s contribution is proposed. This is provided in the table below. 

 
 
6.5 Recommendation 
 
 (ix)  Members note the revised spend profile for the scheme. 
 
 
7. Conclusions 
 
7.1 The Council has been promoting this scheme for many years and there is 

overwhelming public support for the scheme, as demonstrated by the public 
consultations undertaken over recent years. 

 
7.2 The Government has fully recognised the benefits and value for money the 

scheme offers by approving the Council’s funding bid. The scheme proposals 
are considered deliverable within the current allocation in the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 

 
7.3 It is important to move to the next stage of scheme delivery and re-commence 

activities that were suspended in June 2010. The next stage of the scheme is 
to proceed with the preparation of statutory Orders and negotiation with 
landowners for the purchase of land by agreement. 

 
 
 

 August 2009 February 2011 

 Total 
Approved 

£’m 

Spend to 
Date     
£’m 

Spend 
Profile 
£’m 

Spend to 
Date    
£’m 

Spend 
Profile 
£’m 

2007/08 - - - - - 

2008/09 0.830 0.114 0.114 0.114 0.114 

2009/10 0.958 0.051 1.122 1.098 1.098 

2010/11 0.512  0.712 0.364 0.380 

2011/12 1.597  1.949  1.020 

2012/13 2.015  2.015  3.000 

2013/14     0.300 

Total  5.912 0.165 5.912 1.576 5.912 

Agenda Item 5

Page 34



 

  

8. Recommendation(s) 
 
 It is recommended that Cabinet Member Technical Services: 
 
 i) Notes the report and supports the recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
 For Cabinet, it is recommended that : 
 
 i) Members note the Department for Transport’s acceptance of the Council’s 

Best and Final Funding Bid for the scheme. 
 
 ii) Members approve the acceptance of the Terms and Conditions of the 

proposed Government funding for the scheme and increase the cost of 
the scheme in the capital programme by £14.5m to be funded by the 
Department for Transport grant. 

 
 iii) Members note the Government Office response to the planning 

application for the scheme confirming that they do not require a Public 
Inquiry to be held to consider the planning issues. 

 
 iv) Members note the progress in the preparation of the necessary statutory 

Orders for the scheme. 
 
 v) Cabinet gives approval for the activities that were put on hold in June 

2010 to be re-commenced, including land acquisition. 
 
 vi) Cabinet approves the start of work on the next stage of the scheme. 
 
 vii) Cabinet approves the revised Project Management arrangements and 

Project Board for the scheme. 
 
 viii) Members note the revised programme for the scheme. 
 
 ix) Members note the revised spend profile for the scheme. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 35



 

  

 

Dear Mr Waldron, 
 
THORNTON TO SWITCH ISLAND SCHEME – FUNDING APPROVAL AND 
RECONFIRMATION OF PROGRAMME ENTRY 
 
Following the receipt of your Best and Final Funding Bid dated 22 December 2010 
for the above scheme and following the consideration of that bid as set out in the 
Department’s Spending Review statement “Investment in Local Major Transport 
Scheme”, this letter confirms that Ministers have agreed to provide Sefton Council, 
the funding requested, subject to the following conditions and reconfirm Programme 
Entry for the scheme. This allows your Authority to complete the negotiation of all the 
remaining legal and procurement processes (but not enter into contractual or other 
legal commitments) following which a request for Full Approval, or Conditional 
Approval if procurement has yet to be finalised, can be made. Once Full Approval 
has been granted the 
[...]
Authority 
(ITA) (Merseytravel), but the LTP requires the support and endorsement of the 
individual local authorities. 
 
The LTP is required to include an Implementation Programme, which will provide 
the basis for the 2011/12 LTP Capital Programme and future annual programmes. 
Cabinet Member has delegated powers to approve the annual Local Transportation 
Capital Programme so the outline programme on which it will be based needs to be 
approved. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet Member Technical Services: 

i) Notes the report and supports the recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

i) Endorses the Merseyside Local Transport Plan Preferred Strategy 
ii) Approves the proposed four year outline Sefton LTP Implementation 

Programme 
 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



  

KEY DECISION: 
 

Yes 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call in ‘period for the 
minutes of the meeting 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
The LTP needs the support of the local authority partners and it is required to 
include an implementation programme so there are no viable alternative options. 
 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

 
Financial:  The report includes details of the LTP3 settlement and outline proposed 

LTP programme. The LTP3 allocations for both Integrated Transport and 
Maintenance will be provided to Merseytravel. Merseytravel will then 
transfer the allocation to the local authorities. The allocation is based on 
the approach agreed by the LTP Committee of the ITA on 11th January 
2011. The maintenance allocations will be provided to the local 
authorities in accordance with the DfT formulaic allocations. The 
integrated transport block is shared 50% to Merseytravel and the 
remaining 50% shared among the local authority partners. Sefton’s share 
of the total is 8.54%. It is not yet known whether any conditions would be 
placed on the transfer of the allocation from
[...]
: 
 

2010/11 Local Transport Plan – Revised Technical Services 
Capital Programme 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All Wards 

REPORT OF: 
 

A. Wallis – Director of Planning and Economic Development 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

R S Waldron, Assistant Director – Transport and Spatial 
Planning 
0151 934 4235 
K. Davies, Principal Officer LTP Co-ordination 
0151 934 4260  
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek approval to revise the funding allocations within the approved 2010/11 Local 
Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme. The amended funding allocations will 
reflect the current financial and programme position for the 2010/11 Local Transport Plan 
Transportation Capital Programme.  
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member has delegated powers to approve the programme of schemes within the 
Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme. The detail and funding profile of 
the programme has changed due to changes to funding allocations and scheme cost 
estimates and project delivery timescales. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
i) The revised 2010/11 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme be 

approved 
 
ii) The allocation of £100k by Cabinet from capital resources to the 2010/11 Local 

Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme to fund Highway Parking 
Improvements be noted 

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No                                   

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Published          

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: i.e. 
 

None 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



  
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
There are no alternative options available. 
 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

Budget/Policy Framework:   i.e. 
 
 

None 
 
 
 

 
Financial: The programmes of expenditure identified within this report will be contained 

within the Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital allocation for 2010/11 as 
approved by Cabinet on the 4 March 2010 and as per amendments announced 
by the Government on 10 June 2010 in respect to Loca
[...]
84 of the Highways Act 1980 to the 
organisation listed within the report. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The decision is required in order to allow the licensee to construct a vehicle crossing to access a 
development as work progresses. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That : -  
 
The Director of Legal Services be authorised in conjunction with the Director of Planning and 
Economic Development to issue a highway licence to the following organisation pursuant to 
Section 184 of the Highways Act, 1980 to facilitate the construction of a vehicle crossing within the 
public highway at the location detailed within the report and shown upon the attached plan 
numbered DC0717 subject to the applicant : -  

a) bearing all costs associated with the proposal and; 
b) indemnifying Sefton Council against all claims, disbursements and actions arising from the 

proposed works. 
 
Lancaster Road, Southport– Ken Deary, 5 Westbourne Gardens, Birkdale, PR8 2EZ– Plan 
No DC0717 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



  
 
 

  

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call in ‘period for the minutes of 
the meeting. 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
There are no alternative options 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 
 

Financial:                                  The applicants will meet the legal and administrative cost of                     
the licence.  
 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010 
2011 

£ 

2011/ 
2012 

£ 

2012/ 
2013 

£ 

2013/ 
2014 

£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure N/A    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources  No    

Funded from External Resources Yes    

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? No When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 

N
[...]
date, Revised Project Management Arrangements, Scheme Programme And Cost Profile
	6 Merseyside LTP3 Preferred Strategy And Outline Sefton Implementation Programme
	7 2010/11 Local Transport Plan - Revised Technical Services Capital Programme
	8 25a Lancaster Road Southport - Highways Act 1980 Section 184 Licence
	9 Part Of The Rear Of Footway Adjacent To The New Development Known As The Tannery Harris Drive Bootle - Section 116 Highways Act 1980



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY, 2 MARCH 2011.  MINUTE NOS. 140, 141 AND 142 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

74 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 23 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Maher  

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Papworth and Tonkiss 
 
137. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from the Cabinet Member, 
Councillor Fairclough 
 
138. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
139. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2011  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2011 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
140. PROPOSED INCREASE IN FEES AND CHARGES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that sought approval to increase fees and charges 
levied within the Planning and Technical Services Portfolios. 
 
Attached as Annex A to the report was a summary of those fees and 
charges included within the Planning and Technical Services Portfolios, 
together with the proposed increase in charges. 
 
The Cabinet, at its meeting to be held on 3 March 2011, was 
recommended to approve the proposed charges for 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the content of the proposed increase in fees and charges report be 
noted. 
 
141. THORNTON TO SWITCH ISLAND LINK - PROGRESS UPDATE, 

REVISED PROJECT MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS, 

SCHEME PROGRAMME AND COST PROFILE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that advised of the current progress with the 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 23 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

75 

Thornton to Switch Island (TSIL) scheme, including the responses from 
Government to the Council's Best and Final Funding Bid and the planning 
application; that sought approval to accept the Government's funding offer 
to initiate the next stages of the project, including land acquisition and of 
the revised project management arrangements; and that advised of the 
current scheme programme and cost profile. 
 
The report indicated that the Council had been promoting the TSIL 
scheme for many years and there was overwhelming public support for the 
scheme, as demonstrated by the public consultations undertaken over 
recent years; that the Government had fully recognised the benefits and 
value for money the scheme offered by approving the Council's funding bid 
and that the scheme proposals were considered deliverable within the 
current allocation in the Council's Capital Programme; and that it was now 
important to move to the next stage of scheme delivery and proceed with 
the preparation of statutory Orders and negotiations with landowners for 
the purchase of land by agreement. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That Cabinet be recommended to: 
 
(1) note the Department for Transport's acceptance of the Council's 

Best and Final Funding Bid for the scheme; 
 
(2) approve the acceptance of the Terms and Conditions of the 

proposed Government funding for the scheme and increase the 
cost of the scheme in the capital programme by £14.5m to be 
funded by the Department for Transport grant; 

 
(3) note the Government Office response to the planning application for 

the scheme confirming that they do not require a Public Inquiry to 
be held to consider the planning issues; 

 
(4) note the progress in the preparation of the necessary statutory 

Orders for the scheme; 
 
(5) approve the activities that were put on hold in June 2010 to be re-

commenced, including land acquisition; 
 
(6) approve the start of work on the next stage of the scheme; 
 
(7) approve the revised Project management arrangements and Project 

Board for the scheme; 
 
(8) note the revised programme for the scheme; and 
 
(9) note the revised spend profile for the scheme. 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 23 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

76 

 
142. MERSEYSIDE LTP3 PREFERRED STRATEGY AND OUTLINE 

SEFTON IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking endorsement of the Merseyside Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) and approval of Sefton's four year outline LTP 
Implementation Programme; and indicating that a decision on this matter 
was required as the third LTP would come into effect from 1 April 2011; 
that final responsibility for the LTP rested with the Integrated Transport 
Authority (ITA) (Merseytravel), but the LTP required the support and 
endorsement of the individual local authorities; that the LTP was required 
to include an Implementation Programme that would provide the basis for 
the 2011/12 LTP Capital Programme and future annual programmes; and 
that the Cabinet Member had delegated powers to approve the annual 
Local Transportation Capital Programme and therefore the outline 
programme on which it would be based needed to be approved. 
 
Annex A to the report detailed the interactions between Sefton's transport 
priorities and LTP key actions; whilst Annex B detailed the proposed four 
year outline Implementation Capital Programme for Sefton. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included on the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That Cabinet be recommended to: 
 
(1) endorse the Merseyside Local Transport Plan Preferred Strategy; 

and; 
 
(2) approve the proposed four year outline Sefton LTP Implementation 

Programme 
 
143. 2010/11 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - REVISED TECHNICAL 

SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking approval to revise the funding allocations 
within the approved 2010/11 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital 
(LTPTC) Programme to enable the amended funding allocations to reflect 
the current financial and programme position for the 2010/11 Programme; 
and indicating that a decision on this matter was required as the Cabinet 
Member had delegated powers to approve the programme of schemes 
within the LTPTC Programme and that the detail and funding profile of the 
programme had changed due to changes to funding allocations and 
scheme cost estimates and project delivery timescales. 
 
The report indicated that the revised programmes identified for Integrated 
Transport, Street Lighting, Highway Structures Maintenance, UTC, 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 23 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

77 

Drainage and Highway Maintenance could be accommodated within the 
overall approved 2010/11 LTPTC Programme into the 2011/12 
Programme; and that the approval of the revised allocations of funding for 
schemes within the 2010/11 LTPTC Programme would ensure that the 
overall programme was on target to meet the Single Capital Pot 
Allocations. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the revised 2010/11 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital 

Programme be approved; and 
 
(2) the allocation of £100k by Cabinet from capital resources to the 

2010/11 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme to 
fund Highway Parking Improvements be noted. 

 
144. 25A LANCASTER ROAD SOUTHPORT - HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 

SECTION 184 LICENCE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director, seeking approval in conjunction with the Acting 
Head of Corporate Legal Services, to issue a licence pursuant to Section 
184 of the Highways Act 1980, as detailed within the report and indicating 
that a decision on this matter was required in order to construct a vehicle 
crossing to access a development as work progressed at 25a Lancaster 
Road, Southport. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Acting Head of Corporate Legal Services, in conjunction with the 
Planning and Economic Development Director, be authorised to issue a 
licence under Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980 to the 
undermentioned applicant as shown on the plan numbered DC0717 and 
as detailed within the report submitted, subject to the applicant bearing all 
costs associated with the proposal and indemnifying Sefton Council 
against all claims, disbursements and actions arising from the proposed 
works. 
 
Applicant Location Plan 

 
Ken Deary,  
5 Westbourne 
Gardens, Birkdale 

25a Lancaster Road, 
Southport 

DC0717 

 
 
145. PART OF THE REAR OF FOOTWAY ADJACENT TO THE NEW 

DEVELOPMENT KNOWN AS THE TANNERY HARRIS DRIVE 

BOOTLE - SECTION 116 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking approval, in conjunction with the Acting 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 23 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

78 

Head of Corporate Legal Services, to make an application to the 
Magistrates' Court for a Stopping-Up Order for part of the rear of footway 
adjacent to the new development known as The Tannery, Harris Drive, 
Bootle, under the provisions of Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980, 
following an application by Bellway Homes under Section 117 of the 
Highways Act 1980. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Acting Head of Corporate Legal Services, in conjunction with the 
Planning and Economic Development Director, be authorised to request 
that the Magistrates' Court make an Order for the Stopping-Up of part of 
the rear of footway adjacent to the new development known as The 
Tannery, Harris Drive, Bootle, under Section 116 of the Highways Act 
1980, as detailed within the report and shown upon the plan numbered 
DC0718, subject to the applicant bearing all costs associated with the 
application. 
 
 


